418 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 261.

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 4. All acts or provisions of law inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1903.

No. 72, S.]

[Published May 18, 1903.

CHAPTER 261.

AN ACT making an appropriation to the Wisconsin Buttermakers' association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Annual appropriation. SECTION 1. There is hereby annually appropriated to the Wisconsin Buttermakers' association out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1903.